

No. 11-889

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TARRANT REGIONAL WATER DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

RUDOLF JOHN HERRMANN, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF
LOUISIANA AND ARKANSAS AS AMICI
CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL
Louisiana Attorney General

RYAN M. SEIDEMANN
Counsel of Record

Assistant Attorney General
Chief, Lands & Natural
Resources Section
seidemannr@ag.state.la.us

MEGAN K. TERRELL
Assistant Attorney General
Chief, Environmental Section
OFFICE OF THE LOUISIANA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
1885 North Third Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
225.326.6085

DUSTIN MCDANIEL
Arkansas Attorney General

CHARLES L. MOULTON
Senior Assistant
Attorney General
charles.moulton@arkansasag.gov

KENDRA AKIN JONES
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street, Ste. 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
501.682.5310

Counsel for Amici Curiae

SAM KALEN
UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING
COLLEGE OF LAW
1000 East University Avenue
Laramie, WY 82071

March 27, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. THE <i>PLAIN MEANING, CONTEXT, AND PURPOSE</i> OF THE RED RIVER COMPACT ALL SUGGEST THAT OKLAHOMA ACTED WITHIN ITS AUTHORITY UNDER THE COMPACT..... | 4 |
| A. The Compact’s Plain Language Supports Oklahoma’s Regulation..... | 8 |
| B. Petitioner’s Interpretation of the “Equal Rights” Language in the Compact Strains Credulity..... | 9 |
| C. If the Signatory States Intended to Abrogate Their Intrastate Water Rights, They Would Have Stated So Expressly | 13 |
| II. THE CLEAR STATEMENT CANON OF CONSTRUCTION SHOULD NOT BE MECHANISTICALLY APPLIED TO INTERSTATE COMPACTS | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2295 (2010)..... | 14 |
| <i>Anderson v. Reames</i> , 161 S.W.2d 957 (Ark. 1942)..... | 19 |
| <i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences, L.L.C.</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)..... | 22 |
| <i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)..... | 22 |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) | 22 |
| <i>Canada Southern Ry. Co. v. International Bridge Co.</i> , 8 F. 190 (D.C. N.Y. 1881) | 25 |
| <i>City of Altus v. Carr</i> , 255 F. Supp. 828 (W.D. Tex. 1966), <i>aff'd</i> , 385 U.S. 35 (1966)..... | 16 |
| <i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995)..... | 21 |
| <i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)..... | 24 |
| <i>Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976)..... | 17 |
| <i>Greer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896) | 16 |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... | 21 |
| <i>Hinderlider v. La Plata Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938)..... | 5 |
| <i>Hudson County Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908)..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979) | 16 |
| <i>Illinois Central Railroad Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892)..... | 18 |
| <i>Intake Water Co. v. Yellowstone River Compact Com’n</i> , 769 F.2d 568 (9th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 476 U.S. 1163 (1986) | 8 |
| <i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926) | 13 |
| <i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)..... | 21 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. New York</i> , 271 U.S. 65 (1926) | 18 |
| <i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982)..... | 23 |
| <i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 426 U.S. 363 (1976)..... | 24 |
| <i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998)..... | 15 |
| <i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)..... | 21 |
| <i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988)..... | 18 |
| <i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012)..... | 18 |
| <i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946)..... | 23 |
| <i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) | 22 |
| <i>Reigel v. Medtronic</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)..... | 22 |
| <i>Save Ourselves, Inc. v. Louisiana Environmen- tal Control Com’n</i> , 452 So.2d 1152 (La. 1984)..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Sporhase v. Nebraska</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982)..... | 16, 17, 18, 21 |
| <i>State ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951) | 4 |
| <i>Tarrant Regional Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 656 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2011)..... | 11 |
| <i>U.S. Steel v. Multistate Tax Com’n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 295 U.S. 1 (1935) | 18 |
| <i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)..... | 22 |
| <i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> , 540 U.S. 56 (2003)..... | 15 |
| <i>Virginia v. Tennessee</i> , 148 U.S. 503 (1893) | 24 |
| <i>West v. Kan. Natural Gas Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 229 (1911)..... | 16 |
| <i>White v. Mass. Council of Construction Em- ployers, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983)..... | 23 |
| <i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992) | 23 |

INTERSTATE COMPACTS

| | |
|---|--------|
| An Act to Authorize the Construction and Maintenance of a Bridge Across the Niagara River, 16 Stat. 173 (June 30, 1870) | 24 |
| Arkansas River Basin Compact, Pub. L. No. 81- 82, 63 Stat. 145 (1949)..... | 6 |
| Colorado River Compact, 70 Cong. Rec. 324 (1928)..... | 15, 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------------|
| Red River Compact, Pub. L. No. 96-564, 94 Stat. 3305 (1980)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Sabine River Compact, Pub. L. No. 83-578, 68 Stat. 690 (1954)..... | 6 |
| Upper Colorado River Basin Compact, Pub. L. No. 81-37, 63 Stat. 31 (1949)..... | 25 |
| UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION | |
| Article 1, Section 8..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Article 1, Section 10..... | 5, 6, 21, 23, 24 |
| Article 2, Section 2..... | 25 |
| U.S. Const. amend XI..... | 21 |
| STATE CONSTITUTIONS AND STATE STATUTORY LAW | |
| Ark. Code Ann. §§ 15-22-201, <i>et seq.</i> | 19 |
| Ark. Code Ann. §§ 15-22-301, <i>et seq.</i> | 19 |
| La. C.C. Art. 450..... | 19 |
| La. C.C. Art. 456..... | 20 |
| La. C.C. Art. 657..... | 20 |
| La. C.C. Art. 658..... | 20 |
| La. Const. Art. IX, Sec. 1..... | 19 |
| La. R.S. 9:1101..... | 20 |
| La. R.S. 30:961-963..... | 20 |
| Louisiana Acts 2010, No. 955..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| Louisiana Acts 2012, No. 261..... | 20 |
| Wyoming Const., Art. VIII, Sec. 1..... | 18 |
| SECONDARY SOURCES | |
| John U. Carlson, Alan E. Boles, Jr., <i>Contrary Views of the Law of the Colorado River: An Examination of Rivalries Between the Upper and Lower Basins</i> , 32 ROCKY MNT. MIN. L. INST. 21 (1986)..... | 15 |
| Mark S. Davis & Michael Pappas, <i>Escaping the Sporhase Maze: Protecting State Waters Within the Commerce Clause</i> , 73 LA. L. REV. 175 (2012)..... | 7, 21 |
| Brannon P. Denning, <i>Confederation-Era Discrimination Against Interstate Commerce and the Legitimacy of the Dormant Commerce Clause Doctrine</i> , 94 KY. L.J. 37 (2005-2006)..... | 15 |
| David E. Engdahl, <i>Interstate Urban Areas and Interstate “Agreements” and “Compacts”: Unclear Possibilities</i> , 58 GEO. L. J. 799 (1970)..... | 25 |
| William N. Eskridge, Jr., Philip P. Frickey, <i>Quasi-Constitutional Law: Clear Statement Rules as Constitutional Lawmaking</i> , 45 VAND. L. REV. 593 (1992)..... | 15, 21 |
| Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Readings of Statutes</i> , 47 COLUM. L. REV. 527 (1947)..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| Felix Frankfurter & James M. Landis, <i>The Compact Clause of the Constitution: A Study in Interstate Adjustments</i> , 34 YALE L.J. 685 (1925)..... | 6 |
| Barry Friedman & Daniel T. Deacon, <i>A Course Unbroken: the Constitutional Legitimacy of the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 97 VA. L. REV. 1877 (2011)..... | 15 |
| Dave Frohnmayer, <i>The Compact Clause, The Appointments Clause and the New Cooperative Federalism: The Accommodation of Constitutional Values in the Northwest Power Act</i> , 17 ENVTL. L. 767 (1987)..... | 23, 25 |
| Duncan B. Hollis, <i>The Elusive Foreign Compact</i> , 73 MO. L. REV. 1071 (2008)..... | 24 |
| Duncan B. Hollis, <i>Unpacking the Compact Clause</i> , 88 TEX. L. REV. 741 (2010)..... | 24 |
| INSTITUTES OF JUSTINIAN, Book II, Title I(1) (J.B. Moyle, trans., Oxford, 1911)..... | 20 |
| Sam Kalen, <i>Reawakening the Dormant Commerce Clause in Its First Century</i> , 13 U. DAYTON L. REV. 417 (1988)..... | 16 |
| Christine A. Klein, <i>The Dormant Commerce Clause and Water Export: Toward a New Analytical Paradigm</i> , 35 HARV. ENVTL. L. REV. 131 (2011)..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Robin Kundis Craig, <i>A Comparative Guide to the Western States’ Public Trust Doctrines: Public Values, Private Rights, and the Evolution Toward an Ecological Public Trust</i> , 37 <i>ECOLOGY L.Q.</i> 53 (2010) | 18 |
| John F. Manning, <i>Clear Statement Rules and the Constitution</i> , 110 <i>COLUM. L. REV.</i> 399 (2010)..... | 15 |
| Ryan M. Seidemann, <i>Water and Power: The Sabine River Authority of Louisiana – A Review of Property Disputes, Hydropower, and Water Sales</i> , 25 <i>TUL. ENVTL. L.J.</i> 389 (2012)..... | 6 |
| Frank J. Trelease, <i>State Water and State Lines: Commerce in Water Resources</i> , 56 <i>U. COLO. L. REV.</i> 347 (1985)..... | 23 |
| Abraham C. Wenfeld, <i>Comment: What Did the Framers of the Federal Constitution Mean by “Agreements or Compacts,”</i> 3 <i>U. CHI. L. REV.</i> 543 (1935-1936)..... | 24 |
